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A.RATIONALE thinkcity

UNDERSTANDING THE IMPACTS OF LOCKDOWN ON MALAYSIAN

HOUSEHOLDS

= COVID-19 has been an unprecedented event, shutting most of the world’s population indoors, with over a 100 countries having
engaged in either partial or full lockdown.

= Malaysia’s Movement Control Order (MCO) began on the 18 of March and ended with the introduction of the Conditional
Movement Control Order (CMCO) on the 4t of May 2020.

* The aim of the survey was to understand how the Malaysian population fared during the MCO and use the data to develop
solutions that can best address their needs as lockdown measures ease.
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A MALAYSIAN-ISED APPROACH, LAH!

= 2,240 (69.5%) of responses were deemed usable based on full

MASLOW’S HIERARCHY OF NEEDS completion of the demographic section.

= A quirky, localised approach was taken to counter the feeling
of survey fatigue amongst Malaysians.

= Questions were asked in a humorous manner with a touch of
Manglish and colloquialisms, complemented with a few classic
Lat cartoons™.

= The survey was structured around Maslow’s hierarchy of
needs, which covers basic, security, relationship, esteem, and
maximised potential needs.

= Malay and English versions were created on SurveyMonkey
and distributed through an online snowball approach, relying
on participants sharing the survey to increase catchment and
scope of the results.

SECURITY = There are certain limitations to acknowledge. Although efforts
Safety and livelihood were made to ensure fair representation, there was a
e disproportionate spread of respondents by state, age group,
Food, water, warmth, rest occupation,income background, as well as a small skew in female

representation.
= The survey ran from the 15t of May to 23" of May 2020

*Cartoons were used with permission from Lat 4
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CLASSIC LAT CARTOONS USED IN “YOU OK OR NOT DURING MCQO?”
SURVEY

BASIC
Food, water, warmth, rest
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KEY FINDINGS

n WIDER OBSERVATIONS

Generally,respondents fared well during MCO, especially in meeting their basic needs.

85.6% had no problem accessing the food they needed to sustain their households, 94.1% felt they had enough space at home to feel
comfortable and 90.4% of respondents felt safe in their neighbourhood.

The most common valuable lesson respondents learnt was self and home improvement.

n DEMOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES

On closer inspection, there were differences in experiences based on certain background demographics,such as gender and occupation

A higher proportion of women felt that household work and childcare were not evenly split with their spouse.

A higher proportion of those employed in sales and the arts/entertainmentindustry were also more likely to struggle with paying their bills
and rents/mortgages.

n INTERRELATED FACTORS

Factors affecting a respondent's experience of MCO are interrelated,both positively and negatively. This is shown through generational
and stress patterns.

Those who felt stressed, generally felt stressed in other aspects of life, such as having poorer quality of sleep, difficulty in accessing food
and feeling more strained family relations

Interrelatedness of factors can also be seen in age groups. While younger generations reported experiencing more negative emotions
duringMCQO, older generations were found to have more positive emotions duringthe MCO.
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RESPONDENTS GENERALLY FARED WELL OVER MCO, ESPECIALLY IN MEETING THEIR BASIC NEEDS




D. DATA AND ANALYSIS

thinkcity
A LARGE MAJORITY OF RESPONDENTS COULD ACCESS THE FOOD THEY

NEEDED OVER MCO AND SLEPT THE SAME OR BETTER

Food access during MCO (n=2236)

2000 85.6% (1913)
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= 85.6% of respondents had no problem accessing food
over MCO
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Sleep quality during MCO (n=2236)

60.64% (1356)

22.89% (512)

16.46% (368)

Same-same Better than before MCO  Worse than before
MCO

83.53% of respondents slept the same or better than
before MCO
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MOST RESPONDENTS FELT COMFORTABLE AND SAFE AT HOME DURING

MCO

Home comfort during MCO (n=2235) Neighbourhood safety during MCO

1400 (n=2236)
56.5% (1266)

1200
1000 No problem 90.4% (2021)
37.6% (840)
800
600
400
Takut 9.6% (215)
200 5.8% (129)
; I
Ok lah Lots of space Cramped 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
=  94.1% of respondents found their home was = 90.4% of respondents felt safe in their neighbourhood

comfortable enough of MCO during MCO
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AROUND 75% OF RESPONDENTS HAD NO ISSUES PAYING THEIR

RENT/MORTGAGE AND BILLS DURING MCO

Ability to pay rent/mortgage during MCO Ability to pay bills during MCO (n=2233)
(n=2228)

A little susah - 20.6% (459)
A little susah 21.2% (472)

Tak boleh . 5.0% (111) Tak boleh I 2.8% (63)
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 0 500 1000 1500 2000
= 73.8% of respondents had no issues paying their = 76.6% of respondents had no issues paying their bills

rent/mortgage during MCO during MCO
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KEY LESSONS DURING MCO WERE SELF AND HOME IMPROVEMENT, AS WELL

AS IMPORTANCE OF FAMILY, COMMUNITY, AND SPIRITUAL SUPPORT

= Of those who reported learning a valuable lesson during MCQO, a high proportion of respondents felt they had undergone some
form of self or home improvement (59.1%)
= Other common lessons were the importance of family, community and spiritual support (17.9%)

Valuable lessons during MCO (N =1539)

SelffHome Improvement 59.1%

Importance of family/community/spiritual support _ 17.9%
Grateful for everything _ 9.9%
Importance of health and hygiene _ 8.8%

Patience . 2.5%
Saving money and planning ahead . 1.8%

Difficulty juggling WFH and home life | 0.1%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%
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RESPONDENTS FELT COVID-19 WILL HAVE THE BIGGEST IMPACT ON

SOCIAL INTERACTION, THE ECONOMY AND TECH IN THE NEXT |0 YEARS

= Respondents felt that the social interaction (27%), the economy (27%), and technology (24%) will change
the most in 10 years

What will change the most in the next 10-years because of Covid-19

Environmental policies

Food supply - 4%
Politics - 49
Manufacturing - 2% W

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

12
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ALTHOUGH MOST RESPONDENTS FARED WELL DURING MCO, CERTAIN

GROUPS FARED BETTER THAN OTHERS BASED ON DEMOGRAPHICS

n MEETING BASIC NEEDS

= A large majority of respondents had no problem meeting their basic needs, such as accessing food, sleeping quality and comfort at home.
= 85.6% had no problem accessing the food they needed to sustain their households.

= 83.53% of respondents slept the same or better than before MCO.

" 94.1%felt they had enough space at home to feel comfortable.

n FEELING SECURE

* Most respondentsalso felt their security needs were met duringMCO.However,on closer inspection there were inequalities in experience
based on certain demographic traits, which is explored in the following slides.

= 90.4% of respondents felt safe in their neighbourhood duringMCO.

= 73.8% of respondents had noissues paying their rent/mortgage during MCO.

= 76.6% of respondents had noissues paying their bills during MCO.

n VALUABLETAKEAWAYS

= MCO was used as a time for reflection and growth.

* Popular lessons that people learnt over lockdown related to self or home improvement,the importance of family,community and
spiritual support,as well as a general sense of gratitude.

= Respondents also felt that COVID-19 will most radically change social interaction, the economy and technology over the next |10 years.
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Certain groups fared better than others based on demographic differences,such as age, gender and occupation
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WOMEN FEELING MORE STRESSED ABOUT THEIR FAMILY RELATIONS MAY

LINK TO PERCEPTIONS OF UNEQUAL HOME AND CHILDCARE

Family Relationships (n=1986) Housework Equality (n=1481)* Childcare Equality (n=1137)**
100% 100% 100%
80% 80% 80% 74%
65% % o
60% 579, 64% 62%
60% 60% 60%
43%
40% o 9
40% 35% 40% 36% 40% ELn
26%
20% 20% 20%
0% 0% 0%
Bagus Stress No, not equal Yes, equal No, not equal Yes, equal
Female ™ Male Female ® Male Female ™ Male
Women (40%) felt more stressed A higher proportion of women A higher proportion of women
than men (35%) about their (43%) felt that housework was (38%) felt that childcare was not
relationship with their family not equally split with their equally split with their spouse
spouse than men (36%) than men (26%)

*The total is based on respondents with spouses (excluding single people)
**The total is based on respondents with spouses (excluding single people and single parents) )



D. DATA AND ANALYSIS

ALSO DIVIDED

thinkcity
REASONS FOR THE UNEQUAL SPLIT IN HOME AND CHILDCARE WERE

Reasons for childcare not equally shared by spouse

My spouse does not want to help 8% 26%
My spouse works longer hours than me 23%26%
My spouse tak tahu | need help 1% 22%
| have a helper 20°ﬁ2%
My parents/parents-in-law help 12% 20%
| am a house wife/house husband 7% 12%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Female Male

Women felt that the main reasons for the unequal split in
childcare was because their spouse did not want to help,
worked longer hours and did not know they

needed help

Men felt it was because their spouse worked longer
hours,they had a helper and they had help from their
parents/parents-in-law

Reasons for housework not equally share by spouse

My spouse does not want to help 179 26%
My spouse tak tahu | need help 10% 24%
| have a helper LA
My spouse works longer hours than me 17% 229
| am a house wife/house husband 59 12%
My parents/parents-in-law help 6% 9%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Female Male

Women felt that the main reasons for the unequal splitin
housework was because their spouse did not want to
help, did not know they needed help, or they had a
helper

Men felt it was because they had a helper, their spouse
worked longer hours and their spouse did not know

they needed help
16
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MEN WERE MORE WORRIED ABOUT TEACHING THEIR CHILDREN, WHILE

WOMEN WERE MORE CONCERNED ABOUT FEEDING THEM

= Common concerns across both genders were balancing work and childcare, as well as cleaning after their kids.They also
listed additional concerns such as physical and mental health, lack of basic needs and security that affects the children.

* Females were more concerned about providing food for the children (18.9%) than men (11.5%).

= Males were more concerned about helping children with their studies (28.4%) than females (23.6%). A higher proportion of
men were also more chilled and worried less (18.6%).

Gender in relation to Concern about children at home
30.0% 28.4%

25.0% 23.6% 22.0% 2 3%

20.0% 18.9% 18.6%

15.0% 11.5% 12.8% 12.2% | 29

10.0%

5.1% °
5.0% 4.2%
0.4% 0.7%

0.0%
Helping my kids with  Balancing kerja and Masak for my kids No worries bro Cleaning after my kids ~ Others: Physical & Others: Lack of
studies childcare mental health/ Social time/rest/finance
development

Female Male
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WOMEN FELT MORE CONNECTED TO THE REST OF HUMANITY DURING

MCO THAN MEN

* Women (20%) felt more connected than men (10%) to humanity during MCO

Gender in relation to Connectivity to humanity during MCO
35%
30% 30%

25%

. 20%
20% 18%

15% 13%

1% 10%

10%
5%

0%
Biasa Disconnected More connected

Female Male
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THOSE EARNING LESS WAGES DURING MCO STRUGGLED MORE TO PAY

RENT AND BILLS THAN THE UNEMPLOYED

= Around half of respondents who were self-employed and employed but paid less because of MCO struggled more to
pay their rent and bills than people who are unemployed or employed.

Employment status in relation to Difficulty in paying to rents/ bills

60% -
>3% 52%

50% 45% 45%

40%
29% 29%
30%
20%
12% 1%
10%
0%
Have kerja, but boss pays me less Bekerja sendiri No kerja Have kerja
ringgit because of MCO

Difficulty to pay rent Difficulty to pay bills
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THOSE WORKING IN SALES AND ARTS/ENTERTAINMENT STRUGGLED THE

MOST TO PAY THEIR RENT AND BILLS

= People who were employed in sales, arts/entertainment, and architecture/engineering struggled more to pay their
rent/mortgage and bills than those in other fields of employment

Top 10 field of employment that struggled to pay Top 10 field of employment that struggled to pay bills
rent/mortgage
Sales NI 40% Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media NN 34%
Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media NN 39% Sales I—— 4%
Architecture and engineering NN 30% Architecture and engineering I 26%
Legal NN 26% Legal I 22%
Office and administrative Support NN 25% Office and administrative Support NG 2%
Healthcare practitioner, support, and technical NG 24% Education, training, and library NN 20%
Management NN 2% Healthcare practitioner, support, and technical NN (9%
Business and financial operation NN 2% Business and financial operation NN (8%
Education, training, and library NN 20% Management NN (7%
Computer and mathematical SN |5% Computer and mathematical N | 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 0%  10%  20%  30%  40%

20
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THOSE UNDER 25 FELT PROUDEST OF THEIR PERSONAL GROWTH, WHILE

THOSE OVER 65 HAD GREATER RELATIONSHIP GAINS

= Relative to other age groups:
* Those under 25 (16%) and above 65 (17%) felt they had no achievements during MCO
= Under 25s were proudest of their personal growth (24%) and least proud of their new skills (18%)
= Over 65s were proudest of their relationship achievements (26%) and least proud of their work (8%) and studies (3%)

Age and in relation to Proudest achievement during MCO

30%

26%
25%  24% 24%23% 24%, 19023%24%24%
oy 2% 21%
20% 1954 19% 7% 6% 18%18% 18% 17%
°15% 16%
5% % 14% o
|2%|3/ " 12% 13%
o1 1% 10% .
10% 8% 7%
5%
5% 3%
0% [
My personal growth My kerja My relationships (kawan, My studies My new skills Tak ada achievements during
sayang, or keluarga) MCO

Below 25 25-34 35-44 45-54 W 55-64 W65+ 21
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THE MOST POPULAR WAY ALL AGES RELAXED WAS BY SPENDING TIME

WITH THEIR FAMILY AND FRIENDS

Across all ages, the most popular way for respondents to keep happy and relaxed during MCO was to spend time with friends
and/or family, as well as have time for their hobbies and consume online entertainment. Relative to other age groups:

* Those aged 45 to 54 spent more time with their family and friends

= Above 65s found exercising a popular way to stay happy and relaxed

* Those aged above 55 found browsing the internet particularly relaxing

Age in relation to Ways to keep gembira and relax during MCO

70% 64%
59% 53%
60% 57% 4% o 559 o ° 56% %
54%: | 53% ©2% c1op |51%51% " 51%
0% 4% 44% 44% 43% 46
41% o ° 40%
. 7% o 39% 35 °
40% 35% '~ 33% 36 319 35% 31%
30%!29% 1 27%
30% o 25%6% 27% 5%
24% °
° 21%
20% e 8%s%
% % I5% 27 o 14%
"% 1% 994 1%l 0% 1 0%
10% I I 6% II
0%
Time with my family Online Time for my hobbies Scrolling social media ~ Browsing the Online services Exercise Time with my pets  Others: Self development/
and/or my kawan- entertainment internet spiritual activities/WFH

kawan

Below 25 ©25-34 = 3544 ®m45.54 ®m55.64 ®E5+
22
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PLACES TO MAKAN-MAKAN AND THE MALL WERE THE MOST MISSED

ACROSS ALL AGE GROUPS

Most people missed eating in restaurants and shopping malls. There are certain places missed more by different generations.
Relative to other ages:
= The younger generations (below 35) missed the cinema and beach
= The older generations (55 and above) missed religious places, and parks and other public spaces. Older generations
also wished to return to normal life, listing other places that typically frequent such as their kampungs, the office and travelling

in general.
8 Age in relation to Places missed the most during MCO

90%

79%
80%

70% 709
70%
60%
50% 49%

40% 3851 %
o 315 31%

i ° 28%
oo o, 6% oo
30% o % 23 2% o
20% 13% 1% % 15% 4% 1% 0%
10% 7% 8%8% voras 39, 7%

I [ I 3%3%3% 1% 0%
|

0%

Restaurants to Shopping malls  Parks and Cinema to Religious Beach Gym/Outdoor Nature trails  Malaysian Festivals Concerts  Theme parks Others: Balik
makan-makan - lepak! other public tengok films! places sports tourist kampung/office
spaces attractions /school/travelling

Below 35 35-54 B 55 and above 23
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GENDER, EMPLOYMENT AND AGE WERE SOME OF THE FACTORS AFFECTING

HOW THE MCO WAS EXPERIENCED

n GENDER DISCREPENCIES

There were discrepanciesin how men and women perceived the MCO, particularly in the equality of houseworkand childcare split e.g. 43%
of women with spouses felt that housework was not equally split with their spouse than men (36%).

This likely relates to women feeling more stressed about family relationships than men during the MCO.

Reasons for the unequal split were also different e.g. the most common reason why women felt that housework was unequally split was
because their spouse did not want to help, while men felt it was because their spouse worked longer hours.

n EMPLOYMENT INEQUALITIES

Those working in some of the most disrupted industries struggled with their finances duringthe MCO.

People who were employed in sales, arts/entertainment,and architecture/engineering struggled more to pay their rent/mortgage and bills than
those in other fields of employment.

Around half of respondents who were self-employed and employed but paid less because of the MCO struggled more to pay their rent and
bills than people who are unemployed or employed.

B GENERATIONAL GAPS

Differentage groupsalso had varied experiences of the MCO, which is explored in more depth in the following slides.

Those under 25 felt proudest of their personal growth,while those over 65 had greater relationship gains.

While the most missed places duringthe MCO across all ages was restaurantsand the shopping, older generations were more likely to
miss religious places and parks/public spaces more than younger generations.

24



D. DATA AND ANALYSIS

thinkcity

INTERRELATED FACTORS - AGE

Patterns in the negative experience of younger generations during MCO versus older generations suggest how an
interrelation of factors affect experience

25
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YOUNGER RESPONDENTS SLEPT WORSE DURING MCO

Most of the respondents have the same sleeping quality before and during MCO.However,relative to other ages:
" Younger generations slept worse during MCO (Under 25:29%) comparedto older generations (Over 55: 10%).

Age in relation to Quality of sleep

80% 73%
70% 68%
cgo 61%

60% 53% 59

50%

40%
29%

30% 25% 23% 25% 29% 23% 19%
20% 7% 16% 4%
10% 10%
- B
0%
Better than before MCO Same-same Worse than before MCO

Below 25 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

26
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THOSE AGED UNDER 25 FELT MORE STRAINED ABOUT THEIR FAMILY

RELATIONSHIPS UNDER LOCKDOWN

Relative to other ages:
Those above 45 felt good about their family relations at home during the MCO
Those aged under 25 felt stressed (45%) about their family relations at home during the MCO

Age in relation to Family relationships during MCO

70% 64%
60% 57% >8%
50% 400 °1%
S0% 48%

40% 39%

29% 30% 31%

30% 249 26%
20% 6% 9
12% 5 14%

10% % ° ’ 6% 7% 1%
5% l 4% 2% 1%
O% —
Bagus | tak tinggal with my family Sikit stress Very stress
Below 25 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Source: 27
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FRIENDSHIPS WERE HARDER TO MAINTAIN FOR THOSE BELOW 25

A majority of people found that the MCO did not have a detrimental effect on their friendships. However,relative to

other ages:

* Those aged 25 and below (25%) found their friendships harder to maintain than other age groups

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Age in relation to Maintaining friendships during MCO

64% 63% 64%
59% 58%

50%

29%

25% 25% 24% 23% 24% 25%
16%
12% 14% 13% 13%
Bagus Hard to maintain Same-same
Below 25 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

28
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OLDER GENERATIONS FELT MORE POSITIVE DURING THE MCO, WHILE

YOUNGER GENERATIONS FELT MORE NEGATIVE EMOTIONS

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

With uncertainty surrounding the pandemic, the older generation managed to be more positive (e.g. calm, happy, motivated)
compared to the younger generation

The younger generation was more weighed down by negative feelings (e.g. stressed, boredom and loneliness).
However, those above 55 (34%) did feel more fear than those under 35 (28%)

Age in relation to Positive Feelings Age relation with Negative Feelings
66% 70%
55% 60% 58% sy, 57%
. 53%
51
50% o
42% 42% 4o 3% 43%

38% °
3y 34% 40%
30"/3

. 379 o
35% 349% 33% 36%
30% 28% 28% 279
24%
0% 21% 21%
13% 13% . .. °
1% 1% .,
10% 6% 8%
|

) ) ) Overwhelmed/
Excitement  Motivated Happiness Calm Guilt Anger Confusion Fear Frustration Loneliness Boredom  g(ressed

Below 35 35-54 m55 and above Below 35 35-54 M55 and above
29
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OLDER GENERATIONS FELT BETTER ABOUT THEIR SPIRITUALITY DURING

THE MCO THAN THE YOUNGER GENERATION

About half of people from each group generally felt the same about their spirituality during the MCO. Relative to other ages:
* Those above 55 (41%) felt better about their spirituality compared to the younger generation
* Those below 35 (20%) felt lower about their spirituality than the older generation

Age relation with Spiritual

60%
51%  52% .
50% 49%
41%
40% 37%

30% 28%
20%
20%

1% 0%
10%

0%
Bagus Biasa Low

Below 35 35-54 m55 and above

30
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INTERRELATED FACTORS STRESS

Respondents that experienced stress in one aspect of their life also felt stress in other aspects, suggesting the
interrelatedness of factors influencing how a person fared during MCO

31
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THOSE WITH STRESSFUL WORK ENVIRONMENTS ALSO FELT STRESSED

ACROSS OTHER NEEDS

Compared to those with normal or better work environments, those who found their work environment stressful also struggled
more to access:
basic needs (poorer access to food, have deteriorating health, suffer more from sleep deprivation)
security needs (lack of financial stability)
social needs (have poorer relationships and struggle more to balance work and childcare)

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

22%
7%

1%
7%

Difficult to access food

Work environment in relation to difficulty in accessing Other needs

35%
30%

19%

0 15%
129% 14%
7% 8%

Sleep worse Worse physical health

Bagus Biasa

Tak apply kerana | don’t work

37% 36% 3494
30%

. 20%
L7 16%

1%

Difficult to pay bills Difficult to pay rent

B Stress

50%

36%
31%

15%

Strained relationship
with family

thinkciTy

36%

22%
15%
8%

Difficult to balance
work and childcare
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THE MOST COMMON WAY TO UNWIND FOR THOSE WITH STRESSFUL

WORK ENVIRONMENTS WAS SPENDING TIME WITH FAMILY/FRIENDS

= The most popular ways for respondents who had stressful work environments to relax was to spend time with family and friends
(55%), indulge in their hobbies (49%) and enjoy online entertainment (45%)

Work Environment in relation to Ways to keep gembira and relax during MCO

70%
61% 61% 61%
60% 55%
Rt 9%53%
>0% 22 49% 47%
>0% 43% 42%42% % % g
40% 42% 42% 42%
40% 9 36%
31% 32% | | 33% 3%
30% 27% 27%26% — 25%
19%
20% % 145
12% 14% 14%
10%
0%
Time with my family ~ Time for my hobbies Time with my pets Exercise Scrolling social media  Online entertainment  Browsing the internet
and/or my kawan-kawan
Bagus Biasa Tak apply kerana | don't work M Stress
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PATTERNS IN THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE EXPERIENCES OF THE MCO

REVEAL THE INTERRELATEDNESS OF FACTORS

n COMPLEXITY OF FACTORS

=  Factors affecting a respondent's experience of MCO are interrelated,both positively and negatively. Generational patterns and overlaps in
stress factors reveal this complexity.

n GENERATIONAL PATTERNS

= Younger generations appear to have had a more negative experience over MCO with poorer sleep quality,more stressed family relations,
harder to maintain friendships and generally feeling more negative emotions duringlockdown (such as stress, boredom and loneliness).

* On the other hand,the opposite was found in older generations who had better sleep quality, less stressed family relations, easier to maintain
friendships,as well as generally feeling more positive during lockdown (calm, motivated and excitement).

= Relative to other ages, those below 35 felt lower about their spirituality duringlockdown while those above 55 felt better about it.

n LAYERS OF STRESS

= Respondents feeling stressed in one aspect of their lives were likely to also feel stressed in other aspects.

= A high proportion of those who felt stressed about their work environmentalso struggled with accessing food, had worse physical
health,had poorer sleep quality, more strained family relations and found it difficult to juggle work and childcare.

* On the other hand,those who did not feel stressed about their work environment struggled less in those aspects of their lives.

* The most popular ways for respondents who had stressful work environments to relax was to spend time with family and friends,
indulge in their hobbies and enjoy online entertainment
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RESPONDENTS DEMOGRAPHIC (N=2240)

DISTRIBUTION OF POST-MCO SURVEY RESPONDENTSBY STATE

15
"

3W
' I

Percentage of Respondents by State

| | Selngor | 868 | 388% |
| 3 Perang | 399 [ 17.8% |
| 4 [Perak | 9% | 43% |
6 Kedh 59 26% No. of respondents
7 sarawak 47 2%
8 NegeriSembilan 40 1.8% Q=18
9 Pahang 24 1.1% Il -24
10 WP Putrajaya 22 1.0%
Il Sabah 20 0.9% - 25 -59
12 Terengganu 20 0.9% @ 40 - 96
13 Malacca 15 0.7% @ 57 - 868
14 Kelantan 10 0.4%
I5 Perlis 4 0.2% A
16 WP Labuan 0 0.0% Q Note:
Map not to scale
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RESPONDENTS DEMOGRAPHIC (N=2240)

Age
400 26% (589) Gender
24% (543)
Non-binary, I I, 1%
20% (459) 7
Male, 855,
400 17% (373) 38%
200 7% (149)
5% (114) Female,
1374,61%
1% (13)
0
Under 18 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

38



E.APPENDIX

RESPONDENTS DEMOGRAPHIC (N=2240)

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

47% (1046)

Malay

Ethnicity
32% (710)
1% (257)
3% (78) 3% (61)
Chinese Indian Other Mixed
Malaysian ethinicity
ethinicity

2% (45)

Eurasian

Nationality

Malaysian

Non-Malaysian
Asia Pacific
Europe
North America

South America

0% (5) 2% (38) Africa

Others (not specified)

Orang Asli  Non-Malaysian

ethinicity

thinkciTy

Number Percentage
2163 97%

77 3%
37

20

5
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RESPONDENTS DEMOGRAPHIC (MALAYSIAN PROFILE, N=2163)

Age (Malaysian Profile) Ethnicity (Malaysian profile)
30%
5 e 48.2%
26.4% (570) Malay 48.2% (1043)
o 24.2% (524
25% 7% (524) Chinese NN 32.7% (706)
- 20.4% (441) indian NN |1.4% (247)
16.6% (359) Mixed ethnicity B 3.1% (65)
5%
specify 'Malaysian' only M 2.1%(46)
10% Eurasian B 1.6% (35)
66%(I43)
oo el Bumiputera | 0.7% (16)
I 0.6% (|3) Orang Asli  0.2% (4)
0%
1824  25-34 3544 4554 5564 5+  Under I8 0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%
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1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

RESPONDENTS DEMOGRAPHIC (N=2240)

Employment status during MCO

55% (1231)

Have kerja

20% (437)

7% (159)

Bekerja sendiri  Have kerja, but
boss pays me less
ringgit because of

MCO

18% (413)

No kerja

Type of Occupation

Education, training, and library
Management

Business and financial operation
Architecture and engineering

Office and administrative Support
Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media

Legal
Sales
Not working

Healthcare practitioner, support, and technical

Retiree

Computer and mathematical
Student

Production

Construction and extraction
Transportation and materials
Food preparation and service
Personal care and service

Cleaning and building maintenance

Life, physical, and social science
Farming, fishing, and forestry
NGO

Non-profit

Part timer

Freelancing

15.9% (355)
14.9% (331)

9.0% (201)

7.5% (167)
7.4% (165)

6.4% (143)
5.1% (113)
5.0% (112)
4.6% (103)
4.2% (94)
4.2% (93)
3.4% (75)
2.2% (48)
1.8% (39)
1.5% (34)
1.5% (33)
1.4% (32)
1.2% (27)
0.7% (16)
0.6% (14)
0.6% (13)
0.4% (9)
0.2% (4)
0.1% (3)
0.1% (2)

2% 4% 6% 8% 10%

12%  14%  16% 4 18%



RESPONDENTS DEMOGRAPHIC (N=2240)

2000

1800

1600

1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

80% (1802)

City

Living area

16% (352)

Small town

Terrace

Apartment/Flat/ Condominium
Semi-detached/Detached
Mansion/Bungalow

Kampung house

PPR/ Low Cost Housing
Townhouse

Others

4% (86) Shop house

Countryside

0

thinkciTy

Type of Housing

35% (793)

30% (682)
16% (367)
13% (282)

1% (33)

1% (27)

1% (25)

1% (19)
1% (12)

00 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900
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RESPONDENTS DEMOGRAPHIC (N=2240)

Live together with during MCO Live with pet during MCO
Spouse/Partner 35% (1381)
Older anak (above 10) 22% (872)
Young anak (under 10) 14% (549)
Elderly parents/parents-in-law (above 65) I 1% (443) 6'1;
(1358)
Parents (under 65) 8% (301)
| tinggal by myself 6% (219)
Housemates 3% (133)

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600
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MASLOW'S HIERARCHY OF NEEDS

MAXIMISE
POTENTIAL

Achieving your full
potential

ESTEEM
Feeling of accomplishment,
strength, freedom

SECURITY
Safety and livelihood

BASIC
Food, water, warmth, rest
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BASIC NEEDS

1. Could you access the food you needed to sustain your 2. How well did you sleep during MCO?
household during MCO?

Food access during MCO (n=2236) Sleep quality during MCO (n=2236)
2000 85.6% (1913) 1600
1800 1400 60.64% (1356)
1600 1200
1400
1000
1200
1000 800
800 600 22.89% (512)
600 8
400 16.46% (368)
400 14.2% (318)
200
200
0.2% (5
0 ©) 0
No problem A little susah Tak boleh Same-same Better than before MCO  Worse than before

MCO
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BASIC NEEDS

3. How comfortable did you feel at home?

Home comfort during MCO (n=2235)

1400
56.5% (1266)

1200
1000

37.6% (840)
800
600

400

200 5.8% (129)

Ok lah Lots of space Cramped
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SECURITY

4. Were you able to pay your rent/mortgage during MCO? 5. Were you able to pay your bills during MCO?

Ability to pay rent/mortgage during MCO

(n=2228) Ability to pay bills during MCO (n=2233)

N I
A little susah - 21.2% (472) A licele susah - 20.6% (459)

Tak boleh . 5.0% (111) Tak boleh I 2.8% (63)

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800
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SECURITY

Working from home during MCO (n=2226) Work environment during MCO (n=2235)

sesa [ )

19.3% (432)

Tak apply kerana | don't work

o

200 1000 1500 2000 0 [00 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
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SECURITY

8. How did your physical health change during MCO? 9. How safe did you feel in your neighbourhood during MCO?

Physical health change during MCO (n=2235) Neighbourhood safety during MCO (n=2236)
Takut l 9.6% (215)
Worse _ 20.0% (446)

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

o

500 1000 1500 2000 2500
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RELATIONSHIPS

1600

1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

Relationship with friends during MCO

61.5% (1375)

Same-same

(n=2235)

24.2% (541)

Bagus

14.3% (319)

Hard to maintain

1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

thinkciTy

Relationship with family at home during MCO
(n=2217)

55.8% (1236)

29.4% (651)

10.0% (221)
4.9% (109)
Bagus Sikit stress | tak tinggal with my Very stress
family
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RELATIONSHIPS

Equal adult housework at home (n=2234) Equal spouse housework (n=2234)
1400 1000
53.0% (1183 900 39.8% (890)
1200 0% (1183)
800 33.6% (750)
1000 700
36.6% (818) 26.6% (594)
800 600
500
500 400
400 300
10.4% (233) 200
200
0 0

Yes, equal No, not equal | tinggal by myself Yes, equal | tak ada spouse No, not equal
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RELATIONSHIPS

900
800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100

Equal child care at home (n=2224)

34.7% (771)

28.7% (639)

16.5% (368) |5 4% 342)

4.7% (104)
Yes, equal | tak ada No, not equal | tak ada No, | ama
spouse and children single parent
children

thinkciTy

Reason for unequality housework/childcare
No.of response =2619 n=2240

Tak apply
| tak ada spouse 14.% (378)
| tak ada children 9.8% (257)
| have a helper 8.5% (222)

My spouse works longer hours than me 6.5% (169)
My spouse does not want to help 5.8% (153)

My spouse tak tahu | need help 5.2% (137)
My parents/parents-in-law help 4.8% (126)

| am a house wife/house husband 3.4% (89)
Can handle with help ¥ 0.9% (24)
Tired 1 0.3%(7)
Medical reasons | 0.3% (7)
| can't do housework = 0.1% (3)
| am a single parent = 0% (0)

0 500 1000

No. of response

40.0% (1047)

1500
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RELATIONSHIPS

Concerns on children at home
No.of response = 3108 n=2240

No kids in my house 31.5% (978)
Helping my kids with studies 18.3% (568)
Balancing kerja and childcare 15.6% (484)

Masak for my kids 11.6% (360)
No worries bro 10.8% (335)
Cleaning after my kids 8.5% (264)
Physical and mental health / Social development 3.4% (107)
Lack of family time | 0.1% (4)
Income support/Job security | 0.1% (4)
Take care of special child | 0.1% (3)
Not enough rest = 0% (1)

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

No. of response
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RELATIONSHIPS

Effectiveness of Online Learning/Home schooling (n=2157)

No children in my house 38.3% (826)
Ok lah 24.9% (537)
Sangat difficult 12.5% (270)
My children are not studying any more 8.2% (176)
Super bagus 7.9% (171)
Limitation of internet, material, gadget 3.1% (67)
Kids still young / Not in school 1.8% (39)
Adult children 1.3% (27)
Harder for younger children as require a lot of parental guidance 1.2% (26)
Not applicable 0.7% (15)
Just ok 1 0.1% (3)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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RELATIONSHIPS

Human connectivity during MCO (n=2235)
1200

1000

47.1% (1053)
800
29.5% (660)

I I |

Biasa More connected Disconnected

600

400

200
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ESTEEM

19. How did you mostly feel during MCO? 20. How motivated did you feel during MCO?

Feelings during MCO Motivation during MCO (n=2234)
No.of response = 8891 n=2240 1600

13.9% (1233) 62.3% (1391)

1400
Boredom 13.5% (1203)

Overwhelmed/Stressed 12.4% (1101)
Frustration Tessss—— | 0.0% (887) 1200

Happiness me—— 9.8% (874)
Fear me—8.3% (737) 1000

Loneliness msssmmmm 8.1 % (719)

Motivated ———— 7.3% (648)

Calm

. 800
Confusion me—— 6.0% (532)
Excitement me—————— 43% (382)
Anger 7% (243) 600 23.5% (524)
Guilt e 6% (228)
Overworked / Exhausted / Unhealthy ™ 0.6% (49) 400 14.3% (319)
Just normal ® 0.4% (33)
Lazy ! 0.1%(9) 200
Mixed feeling 1 0.1% (8)
Concerned/ Curious  0.1% (5) 0
0 500 1000 1500 Biasa Not motivated Super motivated

No. of response
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ESTEEM

21. What helped you stay relaxed and gembira during MCO?

Reason to stay relaxed/happy during MCO
No.of response = 6696 n=2240

Time with my family/my kawan-kavvan | — | 9.1% (1280)
Time for my hobbie:s | — 7.7% (1183)
Online entertainment I | 4.2% (954)
Browsing the internet | | 3.0% (872)
Scrolling social media T | 1.2% (747)
Exercise I 9.3% (626)
Online services I 7.0% (471)
Time with my pets | ———————— 4.7% (317)
Self development / relax time [N | 8% (122)

Spiritual activities Wl 0.8% (52)

Working from home Wl 0.7% (49)
Online learning (Courses, Webinars) B 0.3% (18)
Volunteering | 0.1% (5)
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

No. of response
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Places people miss the most during MCO
No.of response = 6906 n=2240

Restaurants to makan-makan
Shopping malls - lepak!
Religious places

Parks and other public spaces
Gym/Outdoor sports

Nature trails

Cinema to tengok films!
Beach - can relax bro
Malaysian tourist attractions
Festivals

Balik kampung / Family and friends gathering
Concerts

Office

Travelling

Theme parks

None. | feel good at home
School / University

14.9% (1028)

120% (826)
11.6% (804)
8.1% (559)
6.5% (446)
6.3% (434)
5.7% (394)
4.0% (273)
2.9% (201)
1.6% (111)
0.9% (64)
0.6% (41)
0.6% (40)
0.4% (29)
0.3% (20)
0.2% (17)
500 1000 1500

No. of response

23.4% (1619)

2000
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MAXIMISE POTENTIAL

23. How did you feel spiritually during MCO?

Spiritually during MCO (n=2233)
60%

51% (1138)
50%
0% 36% (803)
30%
20%
13% (292)
) I
0%
Biasa Bagus Low
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MAXIMISE POTENTIAL

24. What were your proudest achievements during MCO?

Proudest achievements during MCO
No.of response = 6396 n=2240

My new skills T 22.2% (914)

My personal growth T 21.9% (902)
My relationships (kawan, sayang, or keluarga) I 20.8% (855)
My kerja e 14.3% (589)
Tak ada achievements during MCO I 10.9% (448)
My studies I 5 2% (337)
Cooking and baking WM 0.8% (31)
Spiritual growth Bl 0.6% (26)
Volunteering M 0.3% (14)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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MAXIMISE POTENTIAL

25. Did you learn any valuable lessons during MCO?

Valuable lessons during MCO (n=2198)

Selffhome improvement T 41.4% (909)
Tak ahu [ 30.0% (659)
Importance of family relationships / spiritual support [ 12.5% (275)
Gratitude for everything [N 6.9% (152)
Importance of health and hygiene [N 6.1% (135)
Patience I 1.7% (38)
Save money and plan ahead Ml 1.3% (28)

Hard to juggle work life balance during WFH | 0.1% (2)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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MAXIMISE POTENTIAL

26. What will change the most in the next 10-years because of
Covid-19?

What will change the most in the next 10-years because of Covid-19
No.of response = 6390 n=2240

Social interaction e —1 6,8% (17 1 7)
Economy I 26.5% (| 694)
Technology I 23 .5% (| 504)
Environmental policies I—— | .6% (745)
Food supply mmmm————= 4.|% (260)
Politics M 3.8% (240)
Manufacturing W 2 |% (137)
Airlines / Travel & Tourism B 0.4% (28)
Working & Operation Procedures / Environment B 0.4% (25)
Education system ¥ 0.3% (18)
Healthcare system ¥ 0.3% (17)
Architectural & Built Environment / Environment | 0.1% (5)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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